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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION 

 
Variance Case #:  V2020-02  Legistar #: 20191148 
 
Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:  Monday, January 27, 2020 – 6:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Terry Kemp & Christy Kemp 
   102 Payton Loriane Dr 
   Powder Springs, GA 30127 
 
Applicant:  Same as owner. 
 
Address:  198 Chicopee Drive 
  
Land Lot: 10880  District: 16  Parcel:     0740  
 
Council Ward: 4B Existing Zoning:   R-3 (Single Family Residential – 3units/acre) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to reduce the front yard setback from 30 ft. to 26 ft. [§708.03 (H)] 
2. Variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 ft. to 23 ft. [§708.03 (H)] 
3. Variance to allow accessory structures closer to the right-of-way than the principal structure 

as shown on submitted plan. [§708.03 (F.1)] 
 

Statement of Fact 
 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because 
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of 
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
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3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 

 
198 Chicopee Drive – subject area to be expanded 

 
Fenced-in pool area with landscape 
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Piped stream with brick wall 

 
Rear of subject property  
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Recommended Action:  
Approval. The owner and applicant, Terry and Christy Kemp, wish to improve and expand the 
existing structure at 198 Chicopee Drive. The subject property lies at the corner of Chicopee and 
Etowah Drive. The property is zoned R-3 (Single Family Residential – 3units/acre) and is 0.588 
acres in size. All adjoining properties are also zoned R-3 and the properties to the north, across 
Chicopee Drive, are zoned OI (Office Institutional).  
 
The owners wish to add an attached garage to the front of their house. However, the property 
contains a piped stream and corresponding 20-foot drainage easement that restricts the 
development of permanent structures. In order to avoid the easement, the proposed two-car garage 
would be angled and attached to the existing structure. The garage would encroach by 4 feet into 
the front yard and therefore, the request would be to reduce the front yard setback from 30 feet to 
26 feet.  
 
Although the only expansion is the garage – the owners wish to improve the property with partial 
demo in the rear and interior renovation. The proposed improvements would exceed 50% of the 
building’s value – therefore, all development standards must comply with current code. Please 
note the existing structure encroaches into the rear building setback. The entire rear portion of the 
house is in the rear setback; however, the closest point only encroaches by approximately 7 feet.  
 
Further, there is an existing pool and pergola east of the existing structure that shall remain. 
According to the Zoning Ordinance – it states, “in cases of corner lots, the accessory structure 
may not be closer to any right-of-way than the principal building”. The accessory structures are 
closer towards Etowah Drive than the principal building; therefore, a variance to remain in its 
current location is necessary.  
 
With the proposed garage, the owners also wish to reconfigure the driveway/access to the property. 
The proposed driveway would allow for vehicles to turnaround on the property before exiting on 
to Chicopee Drive. Many surrounding properties have been recently redeveloped or renovated, so 
the proposed improvements will not be detrimental, but will complement the area; therefore, staff 
recommends approval.  
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RUN DATE:  January 10, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, January 27, 2020 at 6:00 
P.M., City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
V2020-02 [VARIANCE] TERRY & CHRISTY KEMP are requesting variances for property zoned R-3 (Single 
Family Residential – 3 units/acre), located in Land Lot 1088, District 16, Parcel 0740, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb 
County, Georgia, and being known as 198 Chicopee Drive. Variance to reduce the front yard setback from 30 feet to 
26 feet; variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 23 feet; variance to allow accessory structures closer to 
the right-of-way than the principal structure as shown on submitted plan. Ward 4B. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, 
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend 
may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at www.mariettaga.gov and enter the 
case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16108800740 0.613 4B R3 LDR198 CHICOPEE DR

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

Terry & Christy Kemp

V2020-02

01/27/2020BZA Hearing Date:





jthornto
Length Measurement
23 ft
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